Operating Manual
Precision Pressure Transmitter xact ci and xact i
Headquarter Western Europe / International
BD SENSORS GmbH
BD-Sensors-Str. 1
D - 95199 Thierstein
Deutschland
Tel.: +49 (0) 92 35 / 98 11-0

Fig. 1 manufacturing label
 supply
type designation
connector pinout
ordering-
code
setting range
signal serial-
number
nominal range
Fig. 5 menu system
SAP106367_E_010508
7.3 Menu list
8. Error handling
8.1 Error messages
8.2 More errors and possible corrections
9. Placing out of service
UUUU WARNING! Disassemble the device only in current and
pressure less condition! Check before disassembly, if it
is necessary to drained off the media before disman-
tling!
UUUU WARNING! Depending on the medium, it may cause
danger for the user. Comply therefore with adequate
precautions for purification.
10. Maintenance
In principle, this device is maintenance-free. If desired, the
housing of the device can be cleaned when switched of
using a damp cloth and non-aggressive cleaning solutions.
Depending on the measuring medium, however, the dia-
phragm may be polluted or coated with deposit. If the me-
dium is known for such tendencies, the user has to set
appropriate cleaning intervals. After placing the device out of
service correctly, the diaphragm can usually be cleaned
carefully with a non-aggressive cleaning solution and a soft
brush or sponge. If the diaphragm is calcified, it is recom-
mended to send the device to BD SENSORS for decalcifica-
tion. Please read therefore the chapter “Repair” below.
! An incorrect cleaning can cause irreparable damages
on the diaphragm. Never use spiky objects or pressured
air for cleaning the diaphragm.
11. Service / Repair
11.1 Recalibration
During the life-time of a transmitter, the value of offset and
span may shift. As a consequence, a deviating signal value
in reference to the nominal pressure range starting point or
end point may be transmitted. If one of these two phenom-
ena occurs after prolonged use, a recalibration is recom-
mended to ensure furthermore high accuracy.
11.2 Return
Before every return of your device, whether for recalibration,
decalcification, modifications or repair, it is necessary to
contact us to ensure a fast handling of your request. Please
inform us by sending an email to: return@bdsensors.de.
Include the number of devices sent and request a RMA.
Then clean the device and pack it shatterproof before send it
to BD SENSORS indicating the RMA.
12. Disposal
The device must be disposed according to the
European Directives 2002/96/EG and
2003/108/EG (on waste electrical and electronic
equipment). Waste of electrical and electronic
equipment may not be disposed by domestic
refuse!
UUUU WARNING! Depending on the measuring medium,
deposit on the device may cause danger for the user
and the environment. Comply with adequate precau-
tions for purification and dispose of it properly.
13. Warranty conditions
The warranty conditions are subject to the legal warranty
period of 24 months from the date of delivery. In case of